Overview Strategy Risk Sustainability & CSRGovernance Financial Analysis Business ModelIT Governance Outlook Stakeholders Excellence in CR Financial Statements

2024 2023
-----(Rupees in ‘000)-----

13.1.7 Composition of plan assets is as follows:

Government securities  84,682  64,369
Mutual funds  81,817  58,181
Listed shares  157,296  180,741
Certificates of investments  -   10,190
Bank Balances  2,415  3,659

 326,210  317,140
13.1.8 Principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows:

Valuation discount rate (%)  12.00  16.75
Expected rate of return on plan assets (%)  12.00  16.75
Expected rate of salary increase (%)  11.25  16.00

13.1.9	 The expected return on plan assets was based on the market expectations and depends upon the
asset portfolio of the Company, at the beginning of the period, for returns over the entire life of related
obligation.

13.1.10	The return on plan assets was assumed to equal the discount rate. Loss on plan assets on September
30, 2024 was Rs.17.00 million (2023: Rs.46.16 million), calculated on the basis of market conditions
as allowed under IAS-19.

13.1.11	Expected gratuity expense for the year ending September 30, 2025 is Rs. 15.11 million.

13.1.12 Sensitivity Analysis:

Particulars PVDBO
(Rupees in ‘000)

Percentage
Change

Current Liability  303,933
+1% Discount rate  291,807 -3.99%
- 1% Discount rate  317,189 4.36%
+1% Salary increase rate  318,607 4.83%
- 1% Salary increase rate  290,286 -4.49%
+10% withdrawal rates  303,926 0.00%
- 10% withdrawal rates  303,940 0.00%
1 Year mortality age set back  303,964 0.01%
1 Year mortality age set forward  303,902 -0.01%

13.1.13 Comparisons with past years:

13.1.14 Maturity Profile:

Particulars Undiscounted Payments (Rupees in 000)

Year 1  124,202
Year 2  16,588
Year 3  22,124
Year 4  6,755
Year 5  12,584
Year 6 to 10  283,507
Year 11 and above  143,121

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
 -------------------------------- (Rupees ‘000) ------------------------------------

Present value of defined  benefit obligation  303,934  255,970  211,212  130,554  150,178
Fair value of plan assets  (326,210)  (317,140)  (276,470)  (302,575)  (272,498)
Surplus  (22,276)  (61,170)  (65,258)  (172,021)  (122,320)

Experience adjustments arising on plan liabilities  3,465  (12,767)  61,388  (42,109)  (14,733)
Experience adjustments arising on plan assets   (35,457)  9,896  47,981  (7,654)  (107,824)

 (31,992)  (2,871)  109,369  (49,763)  (122,557)

233Energising DIVERSITY

Overview Strategy Risk Sustainability & CSRGovernance Financial Analysis Business ModelIT Governance Outlook Stakeholders Excellence in CR Financial Statements

13.1.15	 Risks associated with defined benefit plans

	 Investment Risks:

	 The risk arises when the actual performance of the investment is lower than expectation and thus
creating a shortfall in the funding objectives.

	 Salary Increase Risks:

	 The most common type of retirement benefit is one where the benefit is linked with final salary. The risk
arises when the actual increases are higher than expectation and impacts the liability accordingly.